
 
A meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (SERVICE 
SUPPORT) will be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, PATHFINDER 
HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 3TN on 
TUESDAY, 8 APRIL 2008 at 7:30 PM and you are requested to attend 
for the transaction of the following business:- 

 
 

PLEASE NOTE THAT THERE WILL BE A BRIEFING FOR ALL 
MEMBERS AT 7.00PM IN MEETING ROOM 1 

Contact 
(01480) 

 
 APOLOGIES   

 

 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 8) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Panel held on 11th March 2008. 
 

Miss N Giles 
387049 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to personal and/or 
prejudicial interests and the nature of those interests in relation the 
any Agenda Item. Please see Notes 1 and 2 overleaf. 
 

 

3. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000: FORWARD PLAN  (Pages 9 - 
16) 

 

 

 In accordance with the agreed procedure, Members are invited to 
note the Plan and comment as appropriate on the items contained 
therein. A copy of the current Forward Plan is attached. 
 

Mrs C Bulman 
388234 

4. SEWERAGE PROBLEMS, ST AUDREYS LANE, ST IVES  (Pages 
17 - 20) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Projects and Assets Manager on the 
sewerage problems in St Audrey’s Lane, St Ives.  
 

C Allen 
388380 

5. REGIONAL SPATIAL STRATEGY - PLANNING FOR GYPSY & 
TRAVELLER ACCOMMODATION (DRAFT POLICY)  (Pages 21 - 
24) 

 

 

 To consider and comment on the Council’s response to the draft 
policy prepared by the East of England Assembly. 
 

R Probyn 
388430 
S Plant 
388240 

6. WORKPLAN STUDIES  (Pages 25 - 32) 
 

 

 To consider, with the aid of a report by the Head of Administration, 
the programme of studies. 
 
 
 
 

Mrs C Bulman 
388234 



 
7. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY (SERVICE SUPPORT)  (Pages 33 - 

44) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Administration on progress on 
decisions taken by the Panel. 
 
 

Mrs C Bulman 
388234 

8. SCRUTINY  (Pages 45 - 50) 
 

 

 To scrutinise decisions s
[...]
ill try to accommodate your needs. 
 
 

Emergency Procedure 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest emergency 
exit and to make their way to the car park adjacent to the Methodist Church on the High 
Street (opposite Prima's Italian Restaurant). 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(SERVICE SUPPORT) held in Council Chamber, Pathfinder House, 
St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on Tuesday, 11 March 2008. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor J A Gray – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors M G Baker, K M Baker, 

P L E Bucknell, P J Downes, P M D Godfrey, 
D Harty, Ms S Kemp, L W McGuire, 
M F Newman, T D Sanderson, L M Simpson, 
R G Tuplin and R J West. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors J T Bell, 
P H Dakers, J W Davies and A N Gilbert. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillors P L E Bucknell, T D Sanderson 

and L M Simpson. 
 
 

86. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meetings of the Panel held on 12th and 20th 
February 2008 were approved as correct records and signed by the 
Chairman.   
 

87. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 Councillors P J Downes, D Harty and L McGuire declared personal 
interests in Minute Nos. 90, 94, 95, and 96 as Members of 
Cambridgeshire County Council. 
 

88. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000: FORWARD PLAN   
 

 The Panel considered and noted the current forward plan of key 
decisions (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
scheduled for consideration by the Cabinet, which had been prepared 
by the Leader of the Council. 
 
Members agreed that the Regional Spatial Strategy Gypsy and 
Traveller Policy report should be considered at a future meeting of the 
Panel to discuss concerns regarding site specific action and the 
allocation of pitches. 
 
The Panel were i
[...]
Councillor and Officers for their 
work in producing a comprehensive report. 
 

94. CAR PARKING STRATEGY - CALL IN   
 

 (Councillor P L E Bucknell, Executive Councillor for Planning 
Strategy, Environment and Transport, was in attendance for this 
item).   
 
Further to Minute No. 07/85, the Panel received a report by the Head 
of Administration (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) on 
the outcome of the Panel’s call in of decisions by the Cabinet on the 
Car Parking Strategy Action Plan which had been considered at a 
meeting held on 21st February 2008. 
 
Members were reminded that they had previously raised no objection 
on the proposed car parking action plan formulated by the Car 

4



Parking Working Party at their meeting held on 15th January 2008 but 
had invited the Cabinet to take into account a number of issues when 
the action plan was considered.  As those matters had not been 
accepted by the Cabinet at its meeting held on 31st January 2008, 
eight Members of the Panel had called in the Cabinet’s decision on 
the action plan and had invited Councillors I C Bates and P L E 
Bucknell to attend as Leader of the Council and appropriate Executive 
Councillor respectively a meeting of the Panel held on 20th February 
2008.  As a result, the Panel had made a number of further 
recommendations to  Cabinet in relation to incentives for low emission 
vehicles, the ring-fencing of surplus income, and the commencement 
of a review of the car parking action plan with effect from January 
2009. 
 
The Executive Councillor explained that, with the aid of further 
research regarding incentives for drivers with vehicles of CO2

 

emissions of 120g/km or less, the Cabinet had resolved to introduce a 
reduction of 50% in the cost of a car parking season ticket and 
resident permit.  Taking into account inflation, the Executive 
Councillor informed the Panel that a revised Option 1 charging 
structure was to be submitted to the meeting of the Cabinet on 1
[...]
nute Book), Councillors K M 
Baker, A N Gilbert and R J West acquainted the Panel with the 
outcome of the deliberations of the Town Centre Initiatives Working 
Group which had been established to investigate the purpose, cost 
and achievements of the town centre initiatives across the District.  In 
doing so, the Panel was informed that uncertainty over funding was 
an issue for the individual Partnerships and detracted from their ability 
to achieve their aims and objectives. 
 
Members were informed that, at present, the Partnerships each 
received an annual grant of £19,200 from the District Council in 
addition to direct officer support at Head of Service level, the servicing 
of meetings by the Democratic Services Section, and a donation of 
£600 towards printing costs.  As this funding was largely used by 
each Partnership to cover the Town Centre Manager’s post, the Panel 
was informed that other source of funding had to be pursued in order 
to support other operational and project costs. 
 
The Panel expressed their appreciation to the Working Group, 
relevant Officers and the Sustainable Economic Development Section 
for their efforts in producing the report and it was; 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Working Group’s report and recommendations as 

set out below be approved for submission to the Cabinet for 
consideration:- 

7



 
 (a) that the District Council enter into an agreement with 

individual Partnerships for a period of five years to pay 
a grant annually updated for inflation, based on an 
existing level of support and with a suitable break 
clause to enable the agreement to be terminated in 
appropriate circumstances; and 

 
 (b) that the District Council continue to provide officer 

support as outlined in this report to the Partnerships. 
  
 

98. WORKPLAN STUDIES   
 

 The Panel considered and noted a report by the Head of 
Administration (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
reviewing the Panel’s programme of studies. 
 
The Panel considered the template and terms of reference for the 
new Heavy Goods Vehicle and Section 106 Working Groups and 
requested a meeting with the Leader of the Council at an early stage 
of the latter study to seek strategic guidance to ensure that the work 
of the Group did not duplicate similar investigations by the Executive. 
 
In discussing the studies identified for future Working Group’s, the 
Chairman requested that Members provide feedback for the April 
2008 meeting regarding the priority in which the studies should take. 
 

99. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY (SERVICE SUPPORT)   
 

 The Panel considered and noted a report by the Head of 
Administration (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
reviewing the Panel’s progress to date on issues that had been raised 
previously.   
 

100. SCRUTINY   
 

 The Panel considered and noted the latest edition of the Council’s 
decision digest, summarising the Council’s decisions made in the past 
month. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 

8



 

 
FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS 

Prepared by Councillor I C Bates 
Date of Publication: 14 March 2008 
For Period: 1 April 2008 to 31 July 2008 
 

Membership of the Cabinet is as follows:- 
 

Councillor I C Bates  - Leader of the Council 4 Church End 
Hilton 
Huntingdon   PE28 9NJ 
 
Tel:  01480 830250          E-mail:  Ian.Bates@huntsdc.gov.uk 

Councillor L M Simpson  - Deputy Leader of the Council and  
  Executive Councillor for 
  Headquarters and Information 
  Technology  

45 Devoke Close 
Stukeley Meadows 
Huntingdon 
Cambs     PE29 6XE 
 
Tel:  01480 388946        E-mail:  Mike.Simpson@huntsdc.gov.uk 

Councillor P L E Bucknell - Executive Councillor for Planning  
  Strategy, Environment and Transport 

Compass House 
Pathfinder Way 
Warboys 
PE28 2RD 
 
Tel:  01487 824222      E-mail:  Peter.Bucknell@huntsdc.gov.uk 

Councillor D B Dew   - Executive Councillor for Leisure Centres 4 Weir Road 
Hemingford Grey 
Huntingdon 
PE28 9EH 
 
Tel:  01480 469814 E-mail:  D
[...]
 
2.5 Cabinet considered this matter on 19th July 2007 and agreed that the Council’s 

response should be that needs should be met where they arise. 
 
 
3 THE DRAFT POLICY 
 

 The Number and Distribution of Pitches 
 

3.1 EERA submitted the draft policy to the Secretary of State for Communities and 
Local Government on 25th February, with the associated consultation running for 
12 weeks until 16th May.  

 
3.2 The draft policy requires at least 1,187 net additional permanent residential 

pitches to be provided over the period 2006 to 2011. This would see the number 
of authorised pitches in the Region rise from 1836 (2006) to 3023 (2011). For 
Huntingdonshire the figures would be the existing 20 pitches as at 2006 rising to 
40 pitches by 2011 i.e. an increase of 20 pitches. 

 
3.3 In terms of the requirement for Huntingdonshire of 20 additional pitches, the draft 

policy is consistent with the level of need identified in the GTAA and is thus also 
consistent with the Council’s previous representation that our local need should 
be met where it arises. However, Members should be aware that the policy is 
based on the principle of redistribution across the Region based on Option B as 
set out in paragraph 2.4 above, requiring all Local Planning Authorities to provide 
at least 15 pitches as some councils, unlike Huntingdonshire, have made no 
provision.  

 
3.4 It is considered that the response from this Council should be to support the draft 

policy as it affects Huntingdonshire on the basis that it is consistent with the need 
identified in a very thorough assessment of local needs and is therefore 
consistent with the evidence base. However, as the redistribution suggested by 
the draft policy would see a requirement for provision in some areas where need 
has not been identified it may well be challenged by those local authorities who 
wish to continue to make no or inadequate provision and they may seek to 
amend the draft policy to alter the distribution – and that could therefore impact 

22



on Huntingdonshire’s potential requirement. It is important therefore that this 
Council’s response indicates that it would oppose such a change in approach. 

 
 

 Provision beyond 2011 
 

3.5 The Gypsy and Travellers Sites DPD for Huntingdonshire will cover the period to 
2021 which is consistent with Government Guidance. However, the RSS Draft 
Policy only gives specific guidance to 2011 as GTAAs have difficulty in identifying 
need over a longer term. For the longer period, based on general research, the 
Draft Policy proposes that provision should be made on the basis of an annual 
3% increase on the overall planned provision in 2011. For Huntingdonshire this 
would translate into a further 13 pitches being required for the period 2011 – 21 
with the total additional pitches therefore being 33 pitches for the period 2006 – 
2021. 

 
3.6 Until there is a further GTAA undertaken for the Cambridgeshire area, there is 

little evidence to warrant  challenging this assumption as it takes into account 
projected changes in household size, birth rates etc within the Gypsy and 
Traveller communities. However, the Policy should contain clear reasoning, 
which is currently lacking, as to why a 3% compound annual rate of increase is 
proposed  

 
 Transit provision and Travelling Showpeople 

 
3.7 The draft policy states that the figures included in the policy do not include any 

provision for transit sites or the needs of Travelling Showpeople. It simply states 
that this is the subject of “ongoing research”. It would be helpful if it were to 
indicate that this is to be the subject of a future review of the policy. 

 
 
4 Recommendation 
 
4.1 It is recommended that the following representations be made on the Draft 

Policy: 
 

1. The Council supports the draft policy as it affects Huntingdonshire on the basis 
that it is consistent with the local need identified in a very thorough assessment 
of need and is therefore consistent with the evidence base. 

 
2. The Council notes that the distribution across the Region requires all local 

authorities to provide at least some pitches including in areas where previously 
no or little provision has been made. The Council reserves its position should 
some local authorities seek to challenge this equality of provision by any 
alternative redistribution which would see unjustified increase in provision within 
its area. 

 
3. The Policy should contain clear reasoning as to why a 3% compound annual rate 

of increase is proposed. 

23



4. The Policy should include an indication that a future review of the Policy will need 
to take into account the need for transit sites and the needs of Travelling 
Showpeople. 

 

 
Background Papers: 
  
Planning for Gypsy & Traveller Accommodation in the East of England: Issues & Options 
Consultation Document; East of England Regional Assembly, May 2007. 
  
Planning for Gypsy and Traveller Caravan Sites, Circular 1/2006, ODPM February 2006. 
  
Cambridge Sub-Region Traveller Needs Assessment; Anglia Ruskin 
University/Buckinghamshire Chilterns University College, May 2006. 
 
Agenda & Minutes Huntingdonshire District Council Cabinet 19th July 2007. 
 
Draft Policy RSS Single Issue Review: Planning for Gypsy & Traveller accommodation in 
the East of England EERA February 2008. 
 
  
CONTACT OFFICER - enquiries about this report to Richard Probyn (Planning Policy 
Manager), on 01480 388430 or Steve Plant (Head of Housing Services) on 01480 
388240. 
  

 

24



 
  

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
(SERVICE SUPPORT)                 8

th
 APRIL 2008 

 
WORK PLAN:  STUDIES 

(Report by the Head of Administration) 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to allow Members of the Panel to review their 

programme of studies. 
 
2. STUDIES 
 
2.1 The Council has a duty to improve the social, environmental and economic 

well-being of the District.  This gives the Overview and Scrutiny 
[...]
vice Support 
 

Responses to Questionnaire 
now being collated.  

Town Centre Initiatives Service Support  Report submitted to Cabinet 
on 3

rd
 April 2008. 

Heavy Goods Vehicle Service Support Research being collated. 
First meeting being arranged. 

Section 106 Service Support Panel to be updated at April 
meeting. 

  
 

2.4        The Service Support Panel have also identified the following as future studies:- 
 
  

Internal Communication with 
Members 

Service Support 
 
 

Review of the Council’s Housing 
Needs Assessment Process 
 

Service Support 

Review of the incentives of the 
Council’s Travel Plan. 

Service Support 

 
 

2.5 The Service Delivery Panel have also identified the following as possible future 
studies:- 

 

Joint working between the three 
tiers of local government and the 
implications of the white paper 
 

Service Delivery 
 
 

Role and effectiveness of the East 
of England Regional Assembly. 
 

Service Delivery 

Support for vulnerable people Service Delivery 
 

The Council’s Plans in terms of 
Tourism and Sports Infrastructure 
in preparation for the 2012 
Olympics. 
 

Service Delivery 

 
3. RECOMMENDATION 
 
3.1 The Panel is requested to note the progress of the studies selected. 
 
 

Contact Officer:  Mrs Claire Bulman - (((( (01480) 388234. 
 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
Minutes and Reports from previous meetings of the Overview and Scrutiny Panels. 

26



   

AREA OF REVIEW DETAILS/COMMENTS 

Title of Study 
(name of Working Group) 

Parish Charter Working Group 

Appointing Panel Overview and Scrutiny (Service Support) Panel 

Members Assigned 
(including date Working Group 
appointed)  

Councillors J W Davies, P J Downes and R G Tuplin. 
Appointed by Panel on 12th June 2007. 

Possible Co-Options to the 
Group 

N/A 

Interests Declared None received, 

Rapporteur Councillor P J Downes 

Officer Support  
 

Mr Roy Reeves – Head of Administration, HDC 
Mrs Karen Pauley – Support Services Assistant, HDC 
Miss Natalie 
[...]
f the working group and their 
recommendations for submission to Cabinet. 

 
 
Cabinet to consider the report at their 
meeting on 3rd April 2008. 

 
 
Update to be provided at 
Panel’s April meeting. 

 
 
April 08 

 
 
 
 

3
4



  

Panel  
Date 

Decision Action Response Date 
 

 

 
 
12/02/08 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
11/03/08 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

THE COUNCIL’S TRAVEL PLAN 
 
Endorsed the report of the working group and their 
recommendations for submission to the Cabinet. 
 
 
 
 
Further consideration to be given by the Working 
Group to possible incentives for employees to use 
public transport or travel by foot or cycle. 
 
Panel requested Corporate Governance Panel to 
consider those recommendations relating to Member’s 
allowances 
 
Asked Head of Environmental Management to 
consider those recommendations relating to the 
preparation of a new Environment Strategy 

 
 
Cabinet approved the recommendations 
and requested that they be investigated 
in the context of the emerging 
Environment Strategy, the car parking 
action plan and the travel plan. 
 
To be considered at a later date. 
 
 
 
Report considered by the Corporate 
Governance Panel at their meeting on 
26th March 2008. 
 
Email sent to Head of Environmental 
Management drawing his attention to 
relevant recommendations. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Included in future list of 
studies. 
 
 
Corporate Governance Panel 
endorsed recommendations. 
 
 
Email sent from Head of 
Environmental Management to 
Chairman of Panel. Reports on 
Pool Car Emissions and costs 
to be prepared at a later date. 

 

 

12/02/08 CYCLING IN HUNTINGDONSHIRE 
 
Endorsed the Working Group’s report and 
recommendations for submission of the Cabinet and 
requested that the study recommendations be placed 
on the progress report for future monitoring. 
 
[Recommendations are appended to this report]. 

 
 
 

 
 
Considered by the Cabinet at their 
meeting on 12th February 2008. Cabinet 
noted the recommendations and 
requested a further report by officers 
addressing the wider issue of Section 
106 funding and partnership working. 
Agreed that discussions should be held 
with Cambridgeshire County Council 
regarding their offer to update the 
Huntingdonshire Cycling Strategy and 
the issue of partnership working on 
cycling provision. 

 
 
Agreed to delay any further 
action and response until 
preparation of report by Head 
of Policy & Strategic Services. 

 
 
 
 
 
June 08 

 
 

3
5



  

 
 

Panel  
Date 

Decision Action Response Date 
 

 

 
 
 
15/01/08 
 
 
 
12/02/08 

HEAVY GOODS VEHICLE PARKING IN THE 
DISTRICT 
 
Requested that preliminary work should commence on 
drawing together the pertinent issues to enable the 
study to commence. 
 
Agreed to establish a working group comprising 
Councillors K M Baker, P H Dakers, P M D Godfrey 
and L W McGuire to identify and review the issue of 
Heavy Goods Vehicle parking throughout the District. 

 
 
 
Transportation Team Leader asked to 
investigate the matter and forward 
details to working group meetings. 
 
 
 
Efforts being made to arrange First 
meeting. 
 

  

 

 
 
 
12/02/08 
 
 
 
 
 

PETITION BY ST AUDREY LANE AREA RESIDENTS, 
ST IVES 
 
Asked for a robust reply to be sent to Anglian Water 
 
 
Requested submission of a report on the respective 
responsibilities of the relevant agencies with a view to 
the possible invitation to Anglian Water for a 
representative from the company to attend a future 
meeting of the Panel. 

 
 
 
 
. 
 
Update report included on Agenda for 
April meeting. Item No. 4 refers. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

12/02/08 SPEAKING AT DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL 
MEETINGS 
 
Agreed that comments should be invited from all 
Members on the operation of the procedure for public 
speaking at meetings of the Development Control 
Panel and co-ordinated for submission to the 
Development Control Panel. 

 
 
 
Questionnaire being devised by 
Democratic Services. 

  

 
 
 

3
6



  

 
 

Panel  
Date 
[...]
to 
review the Corporate Plan in late 
summer for submission to Council in 
September 2008. 

In reviewing the performance 
information, the Overview & Scrutiny 
Panels have been acquainted with 
the findings of their Corporate Plan 
working group and have noted their 
suggestions for further investigation, 
which will be incorporated into the 
forthcoming review of Growing 
Success.  Overall, the Panels have 
expressed their satisfaction with the 

Agenda Item 8

45



Edition 82 DDD eee ccc iii sss iii ooo nnn DDD iii ggg eee sss ttt

Further information can be obtained from the Democratic Services Section  (01480) 388007

page 2 

levels of performance achieved in 
the year to date. 

SHARED SERVICES 

The development of a shared 
services initiative by 
Huntingdonshire, East 
Cambridgeshire, South 
Cambridgeshire and Fenland 
District Councils has been given the 
go ahead by the Cabinet.  Initially, 
two services, financial accounting 
software and payroll, have been 
discussed by the Shared Services 
Project Board.  Given the possible 
scope for achieving efficiency 
savings and the potential for 
extending the concept to other 
services, the Cabinet has authorised 
the Director of Commerce and 
Technology, after consultation with 
the Executive Councillors for 
Finance and for Resources and 
Policy, to finalise arrangements for 
sharing financial accounting 
software and payroll services.  

The initiative has also been 
considered by the Overview & 
Scrutiny Panel (Service Support) 
who discussed the financial 
implications of introducing the 
initiative with particular reference to 
the possible detrimental effect on 
staffing levels. 

SUPPORTING COUNCILLORS: 
A MANIFESTO FOR COUNCILS 

The Cabinet has welcomed the 
publication of a “Manifesto for 
Councils” published by the Local 
Government Information Unit to 
promote and enhance the role of 
councillors.  The manifesto sets out 
twelve actions that it is asking all 
Councils and councillors to 

impleme

Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(SERVICE SUPPORT) held in the Council Chamber, Pathfinder 
House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on Tuesday, 8 April 
2008. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor J A Gray – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors M G Baker, K M Baker, J T Bell, 

J W Davies, P J Downes, A N Gilbert, 
P M D Godfrey, D Harty, Ms S Kemp, 
L W McGuire, M F Newman, R G Tuplin and 
R J West. 

   
 APOLOGY: An apology for absence from the meeting 

was submitted on behalf of Councillor 
P H Dakers. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE: Councillor D B Dew. 
 
 

101. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 11th March 2008 
were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

102. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 Councillor Ms S L Kemp declared a personal interest in Minute No. 
104 as an employee of a subsidiary of Anglian Water. 
 

103. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000: FORWARD PLAN   
 

 The Panel considered and noted the current Forward Plan of key 
decisions (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
scheduled for consideration by the Cabinet, which had been prepared 
by the Leader of the Council. 
 
Members requested that the reports by the Planning Policy Manager 
on the adoption of the Core Strategy and the Preferred Options for 
Development Control Policies be submitted to future meetings of the 
Panel.  In respect of the forthcoming item on St Ives environmental 
improvements, the Head of Administration undertook to ensure that 
relevant ward Members and Members appointed by the Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel (Service Delivery) were invited to attend a forthcoming 
meeting of the Environmental Improvements Working Group. 
 
As a result of concerns from the Service Delivery Panel about the 
extent of their workload vis-à-vis that of the Service Support Panel, 
the Chairman reported that the terms of reference of both Panels 
would be discussed at a meeting of the Chairmen and Vice Chairmen 
after the Annual Meeting of the Council in May 2008. 
 



104. SEWERAGE PROBLEMS, ST AUDREY LANE, ST IVES   
 

 Further to Minute No. 07/75 the Panel received a report by the 
Projects and Assets Manager (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book) on the sewerage problems experienced by residents in 
St Audrey Lane, St Ives and adjacent streets which had been brought 
to the attention of the Panel by a petition signed by 26 people 
presented to the February meeting. The report summarised the 
responsibilities of those parties involved in local drainage and the 
Projects and Assets Manager provided specific information relating to 
the pumping station at Broadleas, St Ives, its catchment area and the 
likely impact of recent development in the area. Attention also was 
drawn to recent correspondence between the Council and Anglian 
Water on the specific problems at St Audrey Lane with the company 
claiming that they received few complaints from local residents. They 
had indicated that the problem was related to severe weather 
conditions, that they were not liable for water entering their foul 
drainage systems illegally and that they had no plans to upgrade the 
pumping station. 
 
Member’s attention was drawn to a recent Statutory Instrument, the 
Water Supply and Sewerage Services (Customer Service Standards) 
2008 which had come into force on 1st April 2008 which had provided 
for financial compensation to customers for each occurrence of 
internal and external flooding to domestic properties from foul sewers.   
 
In their role as ward councillors, Councillors J W Davies and D B Dew 
commented on the scale of development in the vicinity of St Audrey 
Lane which they suggested had exacerbated the situation. In 
particular they expressed concern over a perceived lack of 
infrastructure planning to cope with the impact of recent 
developments on the sewerage system.  
 
Having regard to the claim by Anglian Water that they did not receive 
sufficient complaints to justify upgrading the pumping station, the 
Panel reiterated the need for local residents to report all incidents of 
sewage flooding to Anglian Water when they occurred.  Whereupon, it 
was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 

a) that the Chairman be authorised to invite a 
representative from Anglian Water to attend a 
future meeting to discuss the way forward; 

 
b) that in the event of Anglian Water choosing to 

accept the invitation, Councillors K Baker, M G 
Baker and J W Davies be appointed to a working 
group for the purpose of gathering further 
information from local residents about the extent 
and frequency of the problem; 

 
c) that details of the recent statutory instrument on 

compensation for occupiers who had be flooded be 
provided to all Members; and 

 



d) that all Members be informed of the Panel’s 
investigations and invited to identify any other 
areas within the District which had experienced 
similar problems in advance of the discussion with 
Anglian Water. 

 

105. REGIONAL SPATIAL STRATEGY - DRAFT POLICY ON 
PLANNING FOR GYPSY & TRAVELLER ACCOMMODATION   

 
 With the aid of a joint report by the Heads of Planning Services and of 

Housing Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
the Panel gave consideration to the Council’s suggested response to 
a draft policy by the East of England Regional Assembly on the 
accommodation needs of gypsies and travellers within local authority 
planning areas. 
 
The Planning Policy Manager explained that, in terms of the future 
requirements for pitches in Huntingdonshire, the draft policy was 
consistent with the level of need identified in the 2005 Gypsy and 
Traveller Assessment.  It had been proposed that provision beyond 
2011 should be made on the basis of a 3% increase per annum, 
which would equate to a further 18 pitches being required for the 
period  2011 – 21. Members were advised that a future review of the 
policy would need to take into account the need for transit sites and 
the needs of travelling show people. 
 
In discussing the report, Members endorsed the recommendations as 
a practical and sensible approach to the draft policy.  However 
concerns were expressed about the potential for some authorities to 
object to the proposed allocation because they wished to make no or 
inadequate provision for gypsies and travellers in their areas.  Any 
consequential re-distribution of pitches could adversely impact on 
Huntingdonshire’s current proposed allocation and the report made it 
clear that, in such circumstances, the Council would wish to reserve 
its position and consider the response 
 
In reply to a question by the Chairman, the Planning Policy Manager 
informed the Panel that the preparation of a Development Plan 
Document (DPD) to determine sites for gypsies and travellers in the 
District was unlikely to be finalised until some time in 2009 as part of 
the Local Development Framework (LDF).  Concerns were expressed 
by Members in relation to the potential difficulty in dealing with 
unauthorised encampments and determining planning applications in 
the interim.  Reference was made to a number of specific locations 
within the District where planning issues had risen in respect of 
gypsies and travellers and concerns were expressed about a growing 
number of temporary permissions being granted if sites were not 
earmarked at an early stage.  With this in mind, Members suggested 
that the DPD on site provision should be developed as soon as 
practicable within the LDF timescale. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the report be endorsed and the Cabinet informed 
of the Panel’s views on the matter. 

 



106. WORKPLAN STUDIES   
 

 The Panel considered and noted a report by the Head of 
Administration (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
reviewing the Panel’s programme of studies. 
 
The Head of Administration reported that the outcome of the Panel’s 
review into town centre initiatives had been considered by the Cabinet 
at their meeting on the 3rd April 2008.  The Cabinet had agreed to 
invite the four Town Centre Partnerships to enter into three year 
funding agreements with the District Council which would require 
them to produce a business plan with annual action plans and targets.  
 
Members were informed that meetings of the Study Groups 
investigating a Parish Charter for Huntingdonshire and parking for 
Heavy Good Vehicles would be convened shortly. 
 
With reference to the study into Section 106 Agreements, the Panel 
agreed that the Working Group should meet with the Leader of the 
Council in the first instance to establish the work currently being 
undertaken by the Cabinet on the subject and to seek to avoid any 
duplication of effort between Scrutiny and the executive. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

a) that Councillor T D Sanderson be co-opted to the 
membership of the Section 106 Working Group; 
and  

 
b) that Councillor D Harty be requested to act as the 

rapporteur for the Working Group. 
 

107. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY (SERVICE SUPPORT) PROGRESS   
 

 The Panel considered and noted a report by the Head of 
Administration (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
reviewing the Panel’s progress to date on issues that had been 
discussed previously. 
 
In referring to the recent study of the Council’s Travel Plan, the 
Chairman reported that the Panel’s recommendations in respect of 
Members Allowances had been endorsed by the Corporate 
Governance Panel and would be considered by the full Council at its 
meeting on 16th April 2008. 
 
Councillor R J West reported on his recent attendance at the 
Cambridgeshire Together: Joint Accountability Committee, the 
Minutes of which had been circulated to all Members of the Panel for 
information.   
 
In respect of other matters contained within the report, Members 
noted that a questionnaire had now been developed to invite 
comments from all Members on the operation of the procedure for 
public speaking at meetings of the Development Control Panel which 
would be issued within the next week.  The Chairman reported that he 
had requested a copy of the Strategic Housing Market Assessment 
and would be considering the way forward.   



 

108. DECISION DIGEST   
 

 The Panel considered and noted the latest edition of the Council’s 
Decision Digest, summarising the Council’s decisions made in the 
past month. 
 
Arising from a question, the Head of Administration undertook to 
circulate details of the “Manifesto for Councils” published by the Local 
Government Information Unit to Members of the Panel. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 


